
 

Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 24 APRIL 2018, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The following 
business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1    Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the Extraordinary and Ordinary Meetings held on 20 
February 2018.  
 

3 - 14 

2    Official Communications 
 

 

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3    Planning Committee - 12 February 2018 15 - 30 

4    Planning Committee - 19 March 2018 31 - 58 

5    Licensing Committee - 27 March 2018 59 - 64 

6    People Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2018 65 - 78 

7    Place Scrutiny Committee - 8 March 2018 79 - 92 

8    Corporate Service Scrutiny Committee - 22 March 2018 93 - 100 

9    Audit and Governance Committee - 14 March 2018 101 - 106 

10    Executive - 13 March 2018 107 - 114 

11    Executive - 10 April 2018 115 - 120 
 

12    Notice of Motion by Councillor Musgrave under Standing Order No. 6.  

 Exeter City Council notes:- 

1) according to recent research, eight million metric tonnes of plastic waste 
ends up in the world’s oceans each year, endangering marine life;  

 

2) there is also a growing understanding of the risks posed to human health by 
toxic chemicals present in plastics; 

 

3) the Ellen MacArthur Foundation estimates that by 2050 the weight of plastic 
in the oceans will exceed that of fish. 

 



 

Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

Exeter City Council resolves to:- 

1)    make Exeter City Council a ‘single-use-plastic-free’ authority by the end of 
2018,   including an end to the purchase and procurement of SUPs through 
the ECC supply chain; 

2) end the sale and provision of SUP products, such as bottles, cups, cutlery 
and drinking straws, in council buildings; 

3) investigate the possibility of requiring pop-up food and drink vendors at 
council events to avoid SUPs as a condition of their contract; 

4) work with tenants and operators in commercial properties owned by Exeter 
City Council to support the phasing out of SUP cups, bottles, cutlery and 
straws and  re-usable and affordable food containers are available for sale in 
public markets; 

5) work with festivals organisers to create policy in which single-use ‘disposable’ 
plastic cups are replaced at all city festivals with reusable or deposit scheme 
cups. Ensuring this ultimately becomes a condition for obtaining a licence for 
large scale events. 

 
 
 

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: Monday 16 April 2018 Karime Hassan 

Chief Executive & 
Growth Director 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 20 February 2018 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Robson) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Hannan) 
Councillors Ashwood, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, Hannaford, 
Harvey, D Henson, Mrs Henson, Holland, Keen, Lamb, Leadbetter, Lyons, Morris, Morse, 
Musgrave, Owen, Packham, Pearson, Prowse, Sheldon, Sills, Sutton, Thompson, Vizard M, 
Vizard N, Wardle, Warwick and Wood 
 
1   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Councillors Baldwin, Denham, Gottschalk, Mitchell and 
Newby. 
  

2   DAVID MORRISH 
 

The Council observed a minutes’ silence in memory of Former City Councillor David 
Morrish who had recently passed away having faithfully served the City of Exeter 
through 50 years of local government service including 28 years as an Exeter City 
Councillor having been granted Freedom of the City status in April 2011. The 
Leader and Members reflected on the outstanding qualities David Morrish had 
brought to the role of member and to his total commitment and dedication to Exeter 
and its citizens. 
 
 

3   BUDGET 2018/19 
 

Minute 5 (2018/19 Council Tax Base and NNDR1) of the meeting of Executive held 
on 9 January 2018 was taken as read and adopted.  
 
The Leader of the Council, moved and Councillor Sutton seconded the resolution as 
set out in the agenda and circulated papers in respect of the Council Tax for 
2018/19. 
 
The Leader, in presenting the budget, set the context for this year’s budget 
proposals by referring to a 6.5% reduction in Government Formula Grant for the 
year 2018/19, on top of equally drastic cuts in previous years, the last three years 
having seen cuts of 10.8%, 12.6% and 15.6%. However, despite Exeter’s 
Government grant having dropped from £12 million to £4.8 million between 2010 
and 2019, thanks to good leadership and management, the council’s finances were 
in good shape.  
 
In the financial year 2017/18, the Council had delivered £1.3 million in savings and 
additional income, on top of £1 million saved the previous year. In setting the 
budget for 2018/19, a balanced budget was proposed, with much of the lost formula 
grant replaced by a combination of additional efficiency savings and income. The 
Leader advised that, for every council tax bill, only 8% of the income came back to 
the Council, Devon taking 76%, the Police 11% and the Fire Authority 5%. In the 
current financial year, an average bill for a Band D property in Exeter had been 
£1,670.80 and, of that, the City Council had received £145.05. It was proposed to 
increase the Council’s share of the bill by 3.45%, which was the equivalent of 10 
pence a week. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 
The Leader continued by referring to the extremely good value for money provided 
and stating that Exeter continued to punch well above its weight when it came to the 
running and development o
[...]
e year 2018-2019, Devon County Council, the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall and 
the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority have stated the 
following amounts on precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with 
Section 83 of the Local Government Act 2003, for each of the categories of 
the dwellings shown below:- 

 
 Devon County Council 
 Valuation Bands  
 
 

A B C D 
£887.46 £1,035.37 £1,183.28 £1,331.19 
    
E F G H 
£1,627.01 £1,922.83 £2,218.65 £2,662.38 

 
 
 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall  
 
 

A  B C D 
£125.52 £146.44 £167.36  £188.28 
E F G H 
£230.12 £271.96 £313.80 £376.56 

 
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 

 Valuation Bands 
 

A  B C D 
£56.01 £65.34 £74.68  £84.01 
E F G H 
£102.68 £121.35 £140.02 £168.02 

 
That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (3)(e) 
and (4) above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government  Finance Act 1992, hereby set the following amounts as the 
amounts of council tax for the year 2018-2019 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below:- 

 
 Valuation Bands 
 

A B C D 
£1,169.02 £1,363.86 £1,558.70 £1,753.53 
E F G H 
£2,143.20 £2,532.88 £2,922.55 £3,507.06 

 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 30 a named vote on the Resolution was 
recorded, as follows:- 
 

Page 8



 

 

Voting for:- 
  
Councillors Ashwood, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, 
Hannaford, The Deputy Lord Mayor, Harvey, Keen, Lamb, Lyons, Morris, Morse, 
Musgrave, Owen, Packham, Pearson, Sheldon, Sills, Sutton, Vizard N, Vizard M, 
Wardle, Warwick and Wood. 
  
(27 Members) 
  
Voting against:- 
  
Henson D, Mrs Henson, Holland, Leadbetter, Prowse and Mrs Thompson. 
  
(6 Members) 
  
Abstain:- 
 
The Lord Mayor 
 
(1 Member) 
 
Absent:- 
  
Councillors Baldwin, Denham, Gottschalk, Mitchell and Newby 
 
(5 Members) 
 
The Resolution was carried. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.59 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 20 February 2018 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Robson) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Hannan) 
Councillors Ashwood, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, Hannaford, 
Harvey, D Henson, Mrs Henson, Holland, Keen, Lamb, Leadbetter, Lyons, Morris, Morse, 
Musgrave, Owen, Packham, Pearson, Prowse, Sheldon, Sills, Sutton, Thompson, Vizard M, 
Vizard N, Wardle, Warwick and Wood 
 
 
1   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Baldwin, Denham, 
Gottschalk, Mitchell and Newby.  
 

2   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 19 December 2017 and the 
Extraordinary Meetings held on 12 October and 19 December 2017 were moved by 
the Leader and seconded by Councillor Sutton, taken as read and signed as 
correct. 
 

3   OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

The Lord Mayor announced that following a Panel selection from over 500 
nominations, 9 of the 100 most influential women in Exeter were either Members or 
officers of the City Council.  That was an amazing statistic, and showed not only the 
influence the City Council had on the workings of the city, but also the respect in 
which those who work for it as either a Councillor or an officer were held.  As a 
finalist she also passed on her congratulations for achieving this recognition.  
 
The Lord Mayor also congratulated the Royal Albert Memorial Museum, which had 
recently been successful in picking up Bronze awards from the South West Tourism 
Awards, in both the Access & Inclusivity, and Large Attraction categories.  This was 
excellent recognition of the hard work all the staff and volunteers at RAMM put in to 
make it such a high quality visitor experience. In addition, the Shop at RAMM had 
also recently been nominated for the retailer of the year in the Exeter Living Awards.  
This was alongside the Exeter Corn Exchange who had been nominated in the Arts 
Category of those awards.  Finally, the City Council’s own Lost Weekend Festival 
had been nominated in the Event category. All of these awards, or nominations 
show how committed the City Council was in providing many different things to do 
and see in the city.   
 
The Lord Mayor was delighted that the Planning Inspectorate had upheld the 
Planning Committee’s decision to refuse a planning application on part of the 
Ludwell Valley Park area.  She thanked all those involved in achieving this excellent 
result in preserving this important part of green space within the city.    
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 

4   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

It was noted that the minutes of the Planning Committee of 12 February 2018 were 
not yet available for circulation, and would be presented at the next Council on 24 
April 2018. 
 

5   LICENSING COMMITTEE - 6 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 6 February 2018 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Owen, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 6 February 2018 
be received. 
 

6   PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 4 JANUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee of 4 January 2018 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Wardle, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 4 January 
2018 be received. 
 

7   PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11 JANUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee of 11 January 2018 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Sills, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 4 (Member Question to the Portfolio Holder – Exeter Car Boot 
Market) and in response to a Member, the Portfolio Holder Economy and Culture 
stated that the Market would reopen in the second or third week of March.   
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee held on 11 January 
2018 be received. 
 

8   CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 25 JANUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee of 25 January 2018 
were presented by the Chair, Councillor Sheldon, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee held on 
25 January 2018 be received. 
 

9   STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - 5 JANUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee of 5 January 2018 were 
presented by Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee held on 5 
January 2018 be received. 
 

10   EXECUTIVE - 9 JANUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 9 January 2018 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 

Page 12



 

 

RESOLVED that with the exception of Minute no.5 (2018/19 Council Tax Base and 
NNDR1), which had been considered at the Extraordinary Council Meeting on 20 
February 2018 preceding this meeting, the minutes of Executive held on 9 January 
2018 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

11   EXECUTIVE - 13 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 13 February 2018 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 13 (Parking Tariffs) and in response to a Member, the Leader 
sought the advice of the City Solicitor and Head of HR, who confirmed that the 
progression of the required Parking Places Order to redesignate a number of pay 
and display parking sites was delegated to the Service Manager Community Safety 
& Enforcement.  Any objections to that Order would be brought back to Members for 
consideration.   
 
In respect of Minute 21 (Additional Budget for First Year Business Planning and 
Company Formation Activities) and in response to a Member’s comment on the 
administration’s approach in respect of future housing, the Leader stated that the 
Council’s policy was to build more housing and the City Council had started to work 
in partnership to create a development model on an individual basis. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 13 February 2018 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

12   PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 

Members had been advised in a communication from the Leader of a number of 
changes to the size of the Cabinet, a split of responsibilities to the Portfolio Holders 
and also at Council that Members would be asked to appoint a new Chair of 
Planning Committee. It was noted that the Executive would be reduced to nine 
members – and include the Leader and seven other portfolio holders, together with 
the Leader of the Opposition.  The responsibilities of the Portfolio Holder of City 
Development (up to now held by Councillor Gottschalk) would be taken on by the 
Leader.  These changes would remain in place until the Annual Council on 15 May 
2018. 
 
The Leader, seconded by Councillor Morse, moved the following change to the 
membership of Planning Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the following be agreed:- 
 
Planning Committee  
 
Councillor Sutton to be appointed Chair, in place of Councillor Gottschalk, for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

(The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and closed at 7.20 pm) 
 

Chair 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 12 February 2018 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Gottschalk (Chair) 
Councillors Lyons, Bialyk, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Harvey, Mrs Henson, Morse, Newby, 
Prowse, Sutton and Vizard M 
 
Also Present: 
 
City Development Manager, Principal Project Manager (Development) (MH), Development 
Manager Highways and Transport, Assistant Highways Development Management Officer 
(Exeter) and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (HB) 

 
102   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 30 October and 4 December 2017 were taken 
as read and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

103   DECLARATIONS OF INTE
[...]
tability of the access and 
was not therefore in a position to make recommendations until further information 
had been supplied by the applicant’s traffic consultant. 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of the planning application for the construction of 
part 2, part 3 and part 4 storey building comprising an extra care (Class C2) 
development with associated communal lounges, restaurant, kitchen, wellness 
room, guest suite, laundries, care providers accommodation and office, vehicular 
access from Russell Way, sub-station, car parking and landscaped grounds be 
DEFERRED for further information. 
 

115   PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 17/1640/FUL - EXETER ROYAL ACADEMY FOR 
DEAF EDUCATION, 50 TOPSHAM ROAD 

 
Councillor Denham declared a disclosable pecuniary interest and left the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



 

 

The Principal Project Manager (Development) MH) presented the application for the 
redevelopment of the Exeter Royal Academy for Deaf Education (eRADE) site to 
provide 146 new homes (C3), a care home and assisted living units (both C2), 
accommodation for a pre-school, access related works, provision of landscaping 
and open space and other associated works. 
 
The Principal Project Manager stated that the proposal conformed with the 
development plan and the application offered a sustainable solution to the site in the 
absence of a demonstrable five-year land supply for housing. He also explained 
how vacant building credit could offset the usual policy requirement for affordable 
housing. Members also noted that the trees to be provided as part of the 
landscaping scheme would be semi mature and not saplings and that maintenance 
of the landscaped area would be undertaken by the development company. A 
Member felt that the County Council should not be seeking contribution towards 
education provision from the City Council Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
allocation and the County Council should utilise its own
[...]
UTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 13 March 2018 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor  
Councillors Bialyk, Brimble, Denham, Leadbetter, Morse, Pearson and Sutton 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Edwards and Packham 

 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director (BA), Director of Communications and 
Marketing, Director (JY), Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Service Lead 
Housing Customers, Cleansing & Fleet Manager and Democratic Services Manager 

 
30   CHAIR 

 
In the absence of the Leader, the Deputy Leader, Councillor Sutton, took the Chair. 
 

31   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
 

32   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Deputy Chair as correct. 
 
 

33   MAJOR GRANTS PANEL MINUTES 22 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the Major Grants Panel meeting held on 22 February 2018 were 
submitted. 
 
The Deputy Leader advised of an amendment to these minutes to the effect that 
Double Elephant is not a National Portfolio Organisation (NPO), but an annual 
grant.  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the amendment the Double Elephant is not an NPO, but 
an annual grant, the minutes of the Major Grants Panel meeting held on 22 
February 2018 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

34   LEISURE COMPLEX AND BUS STATION PROGRAMME BOARD MINUTES 5 
MARCH 2018 

 
The minutes of the Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board meeting 
held on 5 March 2018 were submitted. 
 
Councillor Mrs Henson, having given notice under Standing Order no.44, spoke on 
this item. She raised the issue of the absence of representation from the opposition 

Page 107

Agenda Item 10



 

 

parties on the working groups which she felt was inequitable given the enormity of 
the project. In line with the Constitution officers should serve all Councillors and that 
exclusion of opposition parties from these groups was undemocratic.  
 
The Deputy Leader clari
[...]
ally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 24 April 2018. 
 
 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 10 April 2018 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Bialyk, Brimble, Denham, Leadbetter, Morse, Packham, Pearson and Sutton 

 
 
 

 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director of Communications and Marketing, Chief 
Finance Officer, Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Museums Manager and 
Cultural Lead, Programme Manager - Communities and Democratic Services Manager 

 
44   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as correct. 
 

45   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Denham declared a pecuniary interest in respect of item 49. 
 

46   FREEDOM OF THE CITY PROCEDURES 
 

The Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support presented the report which 
sought approval to introduce a more rigid assessment process for the consideration 
of any nominations made for Freedom of the City. This report was previously 
presented to, and deferred by the Executive on 13 March 2018, pending further 
information relating to data protection. Members were advised that should 
information be requested under Freedom of Information legislation as to the names 
of any nominations which had been unsuccessful, it would be withheld due to it 
being classified as personal data.  
 
In response to a Member, the Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 
clarified that the procedure put forward was based upon the UK national honour 
nomination process.   
 
Members supported the proposed procedure. 
 
RESOLVED t
[...]
al programme and to advise Members of the 
anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. The report also sought 
Member approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to reflect the 
reported variations. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that during the first nine months of the year the 
Council had spent £6.597million on the programme, this was compared to £5.956 
million being spent in the first nine months of 2016/17. He referred Members to the 
completion of the repairs and extension to Alphington Village Hall. 
 
The Leader congratulated officers for keeping the budgets under control.  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 22 
March 2018 and its comments were reported. 
 
RECOMMENDED Council to approve the revision of the annual capital programme 
to reflect the reported variations detailed in 8.4 and 8.5 of the circulated report. 
 

Page 116



 

 

49   NEIGHBOURHOOD PORTION OF COMMUNITY INFRA-STRUCTURE LEVY/ 
GRANTS ROOTS GRANTS RECOMMENDATIONS MARCH 2018 

 
Councillor Denham declared a pecuniary interest in respect of one of the grants. 
She left the meeting during consideration of the item.  
 
The Programme Manager – Communities presented the report recommending 
awards to be made to six community organisations in this fourth round of the 
Neighbourhood Community Infra-Structure Levy (CIL) /Grass Roots Grants funding. 
Members were advised that nine applications were received in this latest round and 
the recommendation of the panel was to support six of those applications.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport commented 
that it was important to support local community organisations.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture welcomed the recommendations to 
support Alphington Community Association and Parklife Heavitree being in principle 
subject to further funding being achieved.  
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approves the recommendation mad
[...]
e - 8 March 2018
	Minutes
	14 Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19
	Item 5 Mr PoltawskiQuestion and reply  March Place ScrutinyFinal

	15 Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20
	Item 6 Cllr Musgrave PH Question and reply Mar 18final


	8 Corporate Service Scrutiny Committee - 22 March 2018
	Minutes
	12 Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19
	13 Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20

	9 Audit and Governance Committee - 14 March 2018
	Minutes

	10 Executive - 13 March 2018
	11 Executive - 10 April 2018
	Minutes

	 A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe.



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 24 April 2018 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Robson) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Hannan) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, Hannaford, Harvey, 
D Henson, Mrs Henson, Holland, Keen, Lamb, Leadbetter, Lyons, Mitchell, Morse, 
Musgrave, Owen, Pearson, Prowse, Sheldon, Sills, Sutton, Vizard M, Vizard N, Wardle, 
Warwick and Wood 
 
 
13   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashwood, Denham, 
Gottschalk, Morris, Newby, Packham and Thompson.  
 

14   JOAN MORRISH AND RON CRABB 
 

The Council stood and observed a minute’s silence in memory of former City 
Councillor Joan Morrish and former Mace Sergeant Ron Crabb.  
 
Joan Morris had recently passed away having faithfully served the City of Exeter 
both as a Devon County Councillor for 10 years and an Exeter City Councillor for 21 
years. She was Leader of the Liberal Group on the Council and served on the 
cross-party group that won unitary status for Exeter in 2010 only to have the 
decision later reversed.   
 
Ron Crabb sadly passed away yesterday after a short battle with cancer. Ron only 
retired from being a Mace Sergeant a year ago, after 21 years of loyal service to the 
City, and at the remarkable age of 86.  This was after previous careers as a Royal 
Marine, Prison Officer, and professional football referee.  A few months ago the City 
Council bestowed the honour of Freedom of the City on Ron a true recognition not 
only of his varied career but also for the many different city wide organisations he 
was involved in, from his beloved Royal Marine’s Association, to the local Scouts 
and Air Cadets. 
 
The Leader and Members reflected on the outstanding qualities Joan Morrish had 
brought to the role of Member and to her total commitment and dedication to Exeter 
and its citizens. 
 
The Leader and Members acknowledged the great qualities of Ron and what he 
had given to the Council as a Mace Sergeant and to the City with his work in the 
community.  
 
Member’s thoughts were with the both families at this difficult time. 
 

15   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting and the Ordinary Meeting of Council held 
on 20 February 2018 were moved by the Leader, seconded by Councillor Sutton, 
taken as read and signed as correct. 
 
 
 



16   OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

The Lord Mayor congratulated staff of the Exeter Corn Exchange who were joint 
winners in the Arts category of The Exeter Living awards together, with the City 
Council’s Lost Weekend Festival which had won the Event category. 
 
On behalf of the Council, the Lord Mayor recorded her appreciation for the 
invaluable contribution of Councillors Ashwood, Baldwin, Brimble and Morris who 
were standing down at the forthcoming Local Elections and wished them the best 
for their future. 
 
The Lord Mayor congratulated Councillors Denham, Morse and Sutton, with the 
support of the Heavitree Running Club, on setting the standard for all, in 
successfully completing the ”Couch to 5k” running programme. 
 
The Lord Mayor also congratulated all those involved in the Carnival of Animals 
arranged to celebrate the 150th birthday of RAMM. 
 
 

17   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 12 February 2018 were presented by the 
Deputy Chair, Councillor Lyons, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 12 February 2018 
be received. 
 

18   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19 MARCH 2018 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 19 March 2018 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read. 
 
The Chair confirmed that these minutes had been agreed as a true record and 
signed at the Planning Committee on 23 April 2018. 
 
In respect of Minute 115 (Planning Application No.17/1640/FUL – Exeter Royal 
Academy for Deaf Education, 50 Topsham Road) and in response to a Member, the 
Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support clarified that the decision had been 
taken in accordance with the appropriate procedures.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 19 March 2018 be 
received. 
 

19   LICENSING COMMITTEE - 27 MARCH 2018 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 27 March 2018 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Owen, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 27 March 2018 be 
received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



20   PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12 MARCH 2018 
 

The minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee of 12 March 2018 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Wardle, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 12 March 
2018 be received. 
 
 

21   PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8 MARCH 2018 
 

The minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee of 8 March 2018 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Sills, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee held on 8 March 
2018 be received. 
 

22   CORPORATE SERVICE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22 MARCH 2018 
 

The minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee of 22 March 2018 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Sheldon, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 14 (Overview of Revenue Budget 2017/18) and in response to 
a Member, the Leader stated that the £100,000 payment made to Stagecoach was 
for the surrender of the lease to facilitate the re-development of the Bus Station. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee held on 
22 March 2018 be received. 
 

23   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 14 MARCH 2018 
 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee of 14 March 2018 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Vizard, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 14 
March 2018 be received. 
 
 

24   EXECUTIVE - 13 MARCH 2018 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 13 March 2018 were presented by the Deputy 
Leader, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 37 (Community Grants and Community Builders Update) and in 
response to a Member, the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities 
and Sport clarified that the grants review would ensure that the process was aligned 
to the Council’s priorities and that Members had input into the grants that were 
awarded.  
 
In respect of Minute 40 (Lord Mayoralty), the Leader stated that Councillor Lyons 
would be nominated as the Deputy Lord Mayor for 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 13 March 2018 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 
 



25   EXECUTIVE - 10 APRIL 2018 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 10 April 2018 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute No.49 (Neighbourhood Portion of Community Infra-Structure 
Levy/ Grants Roots Grants Recommendations March 2018) the Leader clarified that 
the grants recommended in principle were conditional to matched funding being 
achieved.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 10 April 2018 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted. 
 

26   NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR MUSGRAVE UNDER STANDING 
ORDER NO. 6. 

 
Councillor Musgrave moved his motion.  
 
He commented that he was aware there was wide cross party support for the 
campaign to end the use of single use plastics (SUP) which were polluting the 
ocean, causing toxins in food and killing marine wildlife. He moved his motion in the 
following terms confirming the following alteration to the proposed resolution 
 
1) ‘phase out the use of single use plastics (SUPs) by ECC and its suppliers by 

the end of 2018, and ensure that any SUPs still in use because of existing 
contracts or necessity have a definite end date for their use’. 

 
Exeter City Council notes:- 

1) according to recent research, eight million metric tonnes of plastic waste ends 
up in the world’s oceans each year, endangering marine life;  
 

2) there is also a growing understanding of the risks posed to human health by 
toxic chemicals present in plastics; 

 
3) the Ellen MacArthur Foundation estimates that by 2050 the weight of plastic in 

the oceans will exceed that of fish. 

Exeter City Council resolves to:- 

1)    phase out the use of single use plastics (SUPs) by ECC and its suppliers by the 
end of 2018, and ensure that any SUPs still in use because of existing 
contracts or necessity have a definite end date for their use; 

2) end the sale and provision of SUP products, such as bottles, cups, cutlery and 
drinking straws, in council buildings; 

3) investigate the possibility of requiring pop-up food and drink vendors at council 
events to avoid SUPs as a condition of their contract; 

4) work with tenants and operators in commercial properties owned by Exeter City 
Council to support the phasing out of SUP cups, bottles, cutlery and straws 
and  re-usable and affordable food containers are available for sale in public 
markets; 



5) work with festivals organisers to create policy in which single-use ‘disposable’ 
plastic cups are replaced at all city festivals with reusable or deposit scheme 
cups. Ensuring this ultimately becomes a condition for obtaining a licence for 
large scale events. 

Councillor Mitchell seconded the motion as altered. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Support Services commented that Exeter City Council was 
already doing a lot towards improving the environment with its renewable energy 
programme and the work undertaken by the materials reclamation centre (MRF). He 
welcomed the cross party support for this motion. 
 
The Leader stated that protecting the environment was a key priority for the Council. 
It had invested in a comprehensive renewable energy programme with solar panels 
on its buildings and the installation of LED lights in the city council offices and car 
parks. From 2005 to 2015/16 Exeter had experienced a 44% reduction in CO2 
emissions, which was the highest reduction in the Country. He supported the 
motion. 
 
Members fully supported the motion to phase out the use of SUP’s at the council 
and encouraged the businesses and residents of Exeter to do the same. 
 
The Notice of Motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.58 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 


